
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday 10 June 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

2 June 2021 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meetings held on 21 January and 5 February 2021 (Pages 1 - 10) 
   
4.  SEND Working Group -  Final Report (Pages 11 - 16) 
   
5.  Work Programme Planning 2021/22 (Pages 17 - 38) 
   
6.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer 
Thompson 

  
 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276153 

Please ask for Nick Pountney 
Email: 

Nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 



Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Nicholas Pountney Tel: (01785) 276153  
 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 21 January 2021 
 

Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
Jeremy Oates 
Ian Parry 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Susan Woodward 
 

 
Also in attendance:  
 
Apologies: John Francis 
 
PART ONE 
 
27. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 17 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
29. Staffordshire COVID-19 Residents Survey - Key Findings 
 
The Leader of the Council, provided a report and presentation relating to the Covid-19 
Residents Survey.   
 
It was explained that the survey would inform the Councils recovery and business 
planning. The survey had closed in September 2020 and received the highest survey 
response for many years, this was attributed to the organisation and partners efforts in 
promoting the survey.  
 
The main points arising from the 3,921 responses received from residents in the survey 

relating to their experience of Covid-19 were outlined: 

 63% negative responses – this was higher for those furloughed and those with a 

disability or limiting illness. Negative impact included reduced social interaction, 

not seeing family and friends and impact on wellbeing. 

 12% positive responses - this included 53% of residents saving money; many 

enjoyed spending time outdoors, spending time with friends and family and 32% 

explored their local area 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 Behaviour changes - Over 50% of respondents had increased their digital use, 

59% had carried out online shopping and 58% used online chat and social 

interaction.  

 52% of respondents had provided help and support to others and were willing to 

do so i
[...]
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 5 February 2021 
 

Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
John Francis 
Ian Parry 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Natasha Pullen 
Stephen Sweeney 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Susan Woodward 
 

 
Also in attendance:  
 
Apologies:  
 
PART ONE 
 
33. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Wileman in the Chair.  
 
Councillor Woodward declared an interest in relation to her position as co-chair of 
Chasewater Friends an organisation that supports the work at Chasewater.    
 
Councillor Francis declared a non-pecuniary interest as he lives on Cannock Chase, is a 
member of the Stafford Agricultural Society and friends with Farmer who farms on the 
Chase.          
 
Councillor Fisher declared an interest as co-Chair of Chasewater Friends  
 
34. Consideration of the Call In of the Cabinet Decision - Protecting Cannock 
Chase Special Area of Conservation for Future Generations 
 
Councillor C Atkins as the Lead Member for the Call In rehearsed with the Committee 
her reasons for the Call In and the passion expressed within the community in relation to 
this issue, in particular the correspondence received by many Members.  Also that many 
Members of the public had felt they had not been engaged with and the Member raised 
the issue of a number of groups who it was felt would be dis enfranchised.  The 
cutbacks within the Rangers Service were also highlighted.  It was felt that harnessing 
the enthusiasm of the local residents such be support to preserve the area for future 
generations  
 
The reasons for the Call in were detailed as  
The Cabinet approach appears piecemeal and lacked evidence of a long term plan for 
the protection and conservation of the Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation.  
The plans did not fully address the needs of people living with a range of disabilities.  

Page 7



 
[...]
ing any queries.  It was 
highlighted the importance of Cannock Chase and the responsibility both legally and 
morally to protect it for further generations in the face of increasing demand and reasons 
for the development of the partnership.   
 
In support of Councillor Wilson officers responding to the Committee on each of the 
issues raised within the call in. details were given to highlight the joined up approach to 
the conservation of the Chase, the Community Impact Assessment undertaken, the 
ongoing engagement which will take place to incorporate community concerns, the 
importance of the role of volunteers and highlighted the groups the Council is involved 
in, the reasons for the consideration of numbers and locations of the parking sites and 
finally that it was not recognised that there had not been a lack of  ecological 
assessment.   
 
A Member highlighted the increase in traffic that they had observed of time and that 
consultation in their view could only give part of the picture and they recognised within 
the proposals further consultation would be undertaken.  They also detailed the support 
they were aware of for the proposals.  
 

Page 8



 

- 3 - 
 

Another Member stated they were not against the proposals however it was the 
execution that was of concern and therefore supported the reasons for the call in.  They 
also raised concern in relation to the Ranger service their experience and roles they 
undertake and their limited resources.  They would like to see a review of the Rangers 
service.   
 
A Member requested reassurance that any funds generated would be re invested and 
also concerns about car parking displacement.  Councillor Wilson responded that 
funding would be invested into the Parking Plan alongside funding for other area to 
conserve the Chase.   
 
Councillor Woodward moved the motion, seconded by Councillor C Atkins, that the 
matter be referred on to Cabinet with the specific issues raised, in particular how would 
the proposals be implemented and the condonation of the work with volunteers, for 
Cabinet to consider.  
 
Councillor C Atkins For 
Councillor M Davies Against 
Councillor H Fisher Against 
Councillor C Greatorex Against 
Councillor J Francis Against 
Councillor I Parry Against 
Councillor J Pert Against 
Councillor B Peters Against 
Councillor N Pullen Against 
Councillor S Sweeney Against 
Councillor C Wileman Against 
Councillor S Woodward For  
 
Against a vote by the Committee this motion was lost.   
 
Councillor Francis moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Parry, that the Committee 
agree for the decision to be implemented as set out in the original decision notice 
 
Councillor C Atkins Against  
Councillor M Davies For 
Councillor H Fisher For 
Councillor C Greatorex For 
Councillor J Francis For 
Councillor I Parry For  
Councillor J Pert For 
Councillor B Peters For 
Councillor N Pullen For 
Councillor S Sweeney For  
Councillor C Wileman For  
Councillor S Woodward Abstain 
 
This motion was agreed. 
 

Page 9



 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED – that the Corporate Review Committee that the Committee agree for the 
decision to be implemented as set out in the original decision notice 
. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



Local Members Interest 

 

 

Corporate Review Committee – Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

Conclusions of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) Working Group 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The Corporate Review Committee notes the work undertaken by the SEND 

Working Group and agrees to regular reports on the implementation of the Written 
Statement of Actions and any subsequent Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission inspections being considered at the Safeguarding Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (previously Safe and Strong Select Committee). 

 
 
Report of Councillor John Francis, Chairman, SEND Working Group 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The Corporate Review Committee is asked to consider the progress that has been 
made so far in scrutinising the Written Statement of Action (WSOA) and other 
actions and to make any suggestions for improvement.  
 
2. Decide to conclude the work of the SEND Working Group and in its place agree to 
regular update reports on activity and progress being considered by the Safe and 
Strong Select Committee. 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
3. Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission undertook a joint local area inspection of 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Staffordshire between 12 November 
and 16 November 2018 to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the 
special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children 
and Families Act 2014. 
 
4. Due to the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 2004 
(Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
determined that a Written Statement of Action (WSOA) was required because of 
significant areas of weakness in the local area’s practice.  HMCI also determined 
that the local authority and the area’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were 
jointly responsible for submitting the written statement to Ofsted. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
5. Details of the main findings from the inspection, including some areas of strength 
and further improvement were given in the inspection report.  These have been 
transferred into a WSOA that was signed off by both the County Council and the 
CCG.  The WSOA was submitted to Ofsted in April 2019.   
 
6. Members, at that time, were most concerned to read of the findings in the report.  
It was agreed on 24 January 2019 at a meeting of the Scrutiny Chairs Forum that a 
small Working Group (WG) of the relevant Select Committees (Healthy Staffordshire, 
Safe and Strong Communities and Prosperous Staffordshire) members be formed 
with the Chairman of Safe and Strong Communities taking the lead.  The Members 
of the Work
[...]
al 
inspection.  Re-inspection was due shortly. 
 
WG requested action:  The Working Group discussed the need to 
complete their work and report their findings back to Corporate Review 
Committee.  The Group agreed that the Chairman produce the report 
and request that regular updates be provided to the Safe and Strong 
Select Committee. 
 

Page 14



 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 
13. See paragraph 11 above. 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Joint local area SEND inspection in Staffordshire November 2018. 
https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50050510 
 
 

Contact Details: 
 
Report Author:   Councillor John Francis 
Job Title:  Chairman, Safe and Strong Communities Select 

Committee and Chair of SEND Working Group 
E-Mail Address:   john.francis@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 15

https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50050510




 

Local Members’ Interest 

n/a 

 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 10 June 2021 
 

Work Programme Planning 2021/22 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers and prioritises the 
matters for inclusion on its work programme for 2021/22.  

 
 

Report of the Scrutiny and Support Manager   

 
 

Summary 
 
1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the Council’s Principal Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. It is responsible for leading on the overall management 
and coordination of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees work programmes as 
well as: 

 
• Holding the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council to account for their 

leadership and performance. 
• Scrutiny of the Council’s overall performance and approach to managing 

performance and Strategic Corporate Planning 
• Scrutiny of the Council’s ongoing programme of improvement and 

transformation. 
• Scrutiny of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
• Dealing with any Executive decisions that have been called in. 
• Scrutiny of the Council’s support services including Finance, I
[...]
d Infrastructure+ being some 
recent or proposed examples.  The service quality elements of these will be 
picked up by the relevant Scrutiny Committees but the impact upon the MTFS 

Page 18



and the models of governance, people management and the overall exposure to 
risk are matters that fall into the remit of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny.   

 

 The Committee has a specific role in scrutinising the development of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which is considered in greater detail later in the 
report 

 

 Ensuring customer insight is at the heart of the Council’s approach to 
delivering and improving services and that the Council is effectively listening 
to and responding to complaints.  As a Council responsive to public needs it is 
important that there are effective mechanisms to listen, reflect upon and respond 
to the views of customers and citizens.  Corporate Review has a role in ensuring 
such systems are in place and that the Council is effectively responding to 
issues and feeding back to local communities. 

 

 The effectiveness and strategic impact of scrutiny.  The Scrutiny and 
Support Manager is accountable to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny for the 
overall direction of Scrutiny.  The impact of best practice and new legislation 
relating to scrutiny will be presented to this Committee to enable reflection on 
the approach to scrutiny adopted by the County Council and its effectiveness.  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny also has a role in co-ordinating the overall 
work programmes of the Scrutiny Committees to ensure they are outcomes 
focussed, achievable and don’t duplicate each other.  Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny may pick up cross cutting issues that don’t readily fit within the remits of 
the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 Scrutinise matters that have been Called In.  Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny is the lead body for considering matters that have been Called In (a 
decision that has been stopped pending further investi
[...]
e, Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee may identify projects which should be subject to more in depth 
scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee for which the issue falls within its remit.  

 
MTFS Scrutiny 
 

11. It is the responsibility of Full Council to approve the budget and associated council 
tax.  All Councillors have a ‘fiduciary duty’ to look after the interests of local tax 
payers in the management of the Council’s resources.  Accountability to the local tax 
payer is important to the role of the Member as an elected local representative who is 
ultimately accountable at the ballot box.   

 
12.Financial scrutiny provides a way for Members to help ensure that the Council 

manages its finances well, through examining and challenging how public money is 
allocated, managed and spent.     

 
13.The involvement of scrutiny Members can also help to make the annual budget and 

medium term financial planning processes open and transparent, including to the 
public.  Councillors who are confident about the Council’s finances can engage the 
public in communication about difficult decisions around priority, cost, income 
generation and level of council tax.  

 
14.Together with the other roles of scrutiny, financial scrutiny can support integration 

between planning, performance and financial management.  For the coming year 
Members will be encouraged to take a wider perspective in terms of the value for 
money being delivered by the services for which the County Council is responsible 
for.   
 

 

Page 20



 
Aspects of Financial Scrutiny 
 

15.There are three main, linked aspects to financial scrutiny.  These are: 
 

16.Scrutiny of budget setting - this focuses on reviewing whether the Council will 
deliver a good and balanced budget with reference to: financial strategy in the wider 
planning context; how the budget is constructed and decisions made; what criteria, 
information and consultation shape the budget; and resource allocation a
[...]
 financial support being offered to 
business. iii. An update on the number of families receiving 
support through the Defra Emergency food Scheme; the 
amount spent to date; and the strategy to reach those 
families in the most need. iv. The action plan to address the 
EHCP backlog. v. Information on the £2m investment (on 
top of the £5m allocated) for improvements to road drains, 
gully emptying, roadside grass cutting etc be circulated to 
all Members of the Council. vi. The 5-year action plan to 
deliver carbon reductions be circulated to the committee for 
information. vii. An update on the #Doingourbit Community 
Fund. c) The results of the Residents Survey and the 
subsequent recommendations be included in the 
Committees work programme. 

Covid 19 – verbal update report 
 
Member:  Alan White 
Officer: Richard Harling 
 

 Outcome- The Leader and Officers were thanked for their 
report 

Corporate Complaints Annual Report 
 
Member: Alan White/Mike Sutherland 
Officer: Kate Bullivant 

 That the Customer Feedback and Complaints Service 
annual report 2019/20 be noted. b) The appointment of the 
post in Highways to deal with complaints was welcomed. c) 
It was recognised that some complaints were not being 

P
age 27



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

captured due to accessibility of online or automated 
complaints process. d) That all Members of the Council 
should receive a copy of the report for information. 

Communities Principles 
Member: Victoria Wilson 
Officer: Helen Riley, Andrew Donaldson / 
Janene Cox 

 a) The Communities Principle plan was noted. b) A 
report on  

b) be included in the work programme. 

23 November 2pm  
 
Hosted by Stoke City 
Council Teams meeting 
 

Scrutiny of the LEP (Joint meeting with 
Stoke City Council) at Stoke City Council  
 
Member: Philip White 
Officers: Darryl Eyers/Anthony Hodges 
 

 New governance for the LEP have now been approved.  
Informal Joint Scrutiny with Stoke City Council.  County 
Hosted on 8 January 2019  

Cancelled 4 December 2020 
Reserved for Call-in 
 

   

Cancelled 8 January 2021 
Reserved for Call-in 
 

   

21 January 2021 
(Contact: Nick Pountney– 
Scrutiny & Support Manager) 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Working 
Group - Final Report 
Officer: Nick Pountney 

  

Digital Inclusion (including those with 
SEND) 
 
Member: Mike Sutherland 
Officer: Andrew Donaldson/Laura 
Ballinger/Adam Rooney 
 

  

Staffordshire Covid-19 Resident Survey 
Findings 
 
Member: Alan White 
Officer: Andrew Donaldson/Wendy 
Tompson/Kerry Dove 
 

  

P
age 28



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

5 February 2021 
Call-in 
(Contact: Nick Pountney – 
Scrutiny & Support Manager) 
 

Consideration of the Call in of the Cabinet 
Decision – Protecting Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation for Future 
Generations 
 
Member: 
Officers: 
 

  

Cancelled 5 March 2021 
Reserved for Call-in 
 

   

Cancelled 30 March 2021 
 
 

   

Cancelled 6 April 2021 
Reserved for Call-in 
 

   

TBC Equal Opportunities  Raised at 3/7/20 committee – need more equality areas in 
the work programme. Discussion with Chair and Vice  
Chairs/officers 6/10/20. 
Draft paper being prepared, setting out the current position 
from both a community and workforce perspective.  Focus 
groups to be arranged.  Following this a general refresh of 
Equality Objectives will be carried out. Then report to 
Corporate Review for scrutiny and to inform the committee 
of the areas which need priority. 

TBC 
 

Governance and control of Arm’s length 
companies/partners.  E.g. Nexxus / Entrust 
/ AMEY.  Particularly in light of Robin Hood 
Energy/Nottingham City Council.  What is 
out process, how is performance 
measured, how are contract changes 
negotiated, what influence do we have. 
 
Member: Philip White 
Officer: Helen Riley /Darryl Eyers/John 
Tradewell/ Ian Turner 
 

 Item discussed with 
[...]
July 2021 
Reserved for Call In  
 

   

29 July 2021  Performance Report – Quarter 2 2020/21 
 
Member: Alan White/Ian Parry  
Officer: John Tradewell, Rob Salmon 

  

 Appointment of the MTFS Working Group 
 
Officer: Carol Bloxham/Nick Pountney  

  

6 August 2021 
Reserved for Call in  

   

7 September 2021    

1 October 2021 
Reserved for Call In 

   

5 October 2021     

8 November 2021 
Reserved for Call In  
 

   

16 November 2021 
 
 

   

P
age 34



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

3 December 2021    

7 January 2022  
Reserved for Call In  
 

   

20 January 2022    

4 February 2022 
Reserved for Call In 

   

4 March 2022 
Reserved for Call In 

   

29 March 2022    

5 April 2022 
Reserved for Call In  

   

    

TBC Equal Opportunities  Raised at 3/7/20 committee – need more equality areas in 
the work programme. Discussion with Chair and Vice  
Chairs/officers 6/10/20. 
Draft paper being prepared, setting out the current position 
from both a community and workforce perspective.  Focus 
groups to be arranged.  Following this a general refresh of 
Equality Objectives will be carried out. Then report to 
Corporate Review for scrutiny and to inform the committee 
of the areas which need priority. 

TBC 
 

Governance and control of Arm’s length 
companies/partners.  E.g. Nexxus / Entrust 
/ AMEY.  Particularly in light of Robin Hood 
Energy/Nottingham City Council.  What is 
out process, how is performance 
measured, how are contract changes 

 Item discussed with Chair and Vice Chairs.  MTFS to look 
at financial aspects.  Report requested for early 2021, 
possibly January in line with MTFS findings. 

P
age 35



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

negotiated, what influence do we have. 
 
Member: Philip White 
Officer: Helen Riley /Darryl Eyers/John 
Tradewell/ Ian Turner 
 

TBC Digital Strategy 
 
Member: Ian Parry    

 Digital Strategy requested at 10 January 2020 meeting.  
Also requested by Prosperous Committee. 

 
Items for Consideration for the Work Programme  
 

Suggested item Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

Networks – E.g. Leaders 
group/CE groups/LGA - how 
is the information shared? 
 

 Discussed at Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting 07/10/20  

Scrutiny of the LEP  
 
Member: Philip White 
Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Anthony Hodges 
 

   

 

Working Group updates 
MTFS 2021/22 Appointment of Members 2021 Membership  

  

Observers 
 
  

 
 

Suggested Working Group 
item 

Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36



Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman – Scrutiny) 
 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer  
Samantha Thompson 
Mike Worthington  
 
 
 

 
10 June 2021 
2 July 2021      reserved for call in   
11 June 2021  
3 July 2021   
29 July 2021   
6 August 2021     reserved for call in  
7 September 2021 
1 October 2021     reserved for call-in 
5 October 2021  
8 November 2021    reserved for call-in      
16 November 2021    
3 December 2021     reserved for call-in 
7 January 2022     reserved for call-in     
20 January 2022  
4 February 2021    reserved for call-in 
29 March 2021     
5 April 2022     reserved for call-in   

    

 

P
age 37




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 21 January and 5 February 2021
	Minutes
	050221 Corporate Review Minutes
	Minutes


	4 SEND Working Group -  Final Report
	5 Work Programme Planning 2021/22
	Corporate Review Work Programme final 2020 2021
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Draft Work Programme 2021 2022




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 10 
June 2021 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
 

James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer 
Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance:  

 
Apologies: Bernard Peters 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none on this occasion.  
 
2. Minutes of the meetings held on 21 January and 5 February 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on the 21 January and 5 February 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. SEND Working Group -  Final Report 

 
Councillor Spencer presented the report on behalf of the Working Group. He outlined 

that the joint scrutiny working group had been set up following an OFSED review and 
findings in November 2018 which had required a written statement of action and 

outlined significant areas of weakness.  It was acknowledged that improvements had 
been made and that the group had now concluded as a further review was now pending.  
He asked the committee for views on further reporting going forward. 

 
RESOLVED : That if the outcomes from further review were positive then the 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to maintain oversight, 
however if the review was negative then Corporate Overview and Scrutiny would 
investigate. 

 
4. Work Programme Planning 2021/22 

 
The Scrutiny and Support Manager outlined the detail and purpose of the Work Planning 
Report as this was the initial meeting of the committee.   



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Leader of the Council outlined his views on the role of overview and scrutiny and 

the committee, and the change in the title of the committee. He felt that overview would 
look forward and scrutiny would look at current decisions. He emphasised the 

importance of the role of overview and scrutiny and impact it can have and his previous 
experience.  Also, with such a large majority he felt scrutiny was more important in 
holding the authority to account. The importance of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee being the lead committee was emphasised and the need for Cabinet 
Members to be available when required for both committee meetings and triangulation 

meetings. The key areas he felt should be looked at included scrutiny of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership, Finance and working with our District/Borough Councils. In 
response to a question the Leader outlined how he felt overview should operate in 

particular looking at the ambitions of the authority and what others organisations are 
doing. The use of the High Street and the financing of health care was also raised as 

areas that should be investigated. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services outlined his areas of responsibility. He advised the 

Committee of his key issues/challenges which were:-     
  

• Development of new Strategic Plan and MTFS 
• New Council 
• Cyber Security 

• Roll out of Office 365 & Teams 
• Care Director Replacement 

• Entrust – break point approaching 
• Staffordshire Place Brand 
• People Strategy 

• Recruitment 
• Smart Working/Future Office 

 
The County Treasurer introduced himself and his role. He emphasised the importance 
of the role of the committee inn relation to the budget and the setting of the budget. He 

highlighted that contained within the report the setting of a good and balanced budget 
and scrutiny’s role was fundamental and his support for the appointment of the MTFS 

Working Group.     
 
RESOLVED: That the reports and views be noted and taken into account when Work 

Programme Planning.    
 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following items be included for development in the the Work 

Programme   
 

 Performance quarterly reports   

 SEND Working Group Follow up  

 Scrutiny of the LEP  

o Review and Outcomes  

 Outcomes of Scrutiny   

 Data Sharing  



 

- 3 - 
 

 Partnership Working  

 Shared Services  

 Governance and control of Arm’s length companies/partners.  E.g. Nexxus / 
Entrust / AMEY. 

 Digital Strategy 

 Climate Change  

 Development of new Strategic Plan and MTFS 

 New Council 

 Cyber Security 

 Roll out of Office 365 & Teams 

 Care Director Replacement 

 Entrust – break point approaching 

 Staffordshire Place Brand 

 People Strategy 

 Recruitment 

 Smart Working/Future Office 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


